

CA No. 06-30266

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BURTON DEAN VIERS,

Defendant-

Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Oregon

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Terri Wood
730 Van Buren Street
Eugene, Oregon 97402
(541) 484-4171

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
District Court Jurisdiction	1
Appellate Jurisdiction and Timeliness	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
Course of Proceedings	4
Custody Status	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
Reliability of the Vindictive, Thieving, Informant	9
Electric Power Consumption	12
The Unreliable Odor of Marijuana	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT	32

I. AFTER THE COURT FOUND THAT THE AFFIDAVIT OMITTED MATERIAL INFORMATION BEARING ON THE RELIABILITY OF THE CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT, THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO EXCISE “FACTS” ATTRIBUTED TO THE INFORMANT FROM THE AFFIDAVIT IN

DETERMINING PROBABLE CAUSE.	32
The District Court's Rulings	32
The Standard of Review	34
Probable Cause Must Be Evaluated Without The Informant's Tip	35
II. THE COURT ERRED IN RELYING ON THE AGENT'S CONCLUSORY OPINION THAT THE ELECTRIC POWER CONSUMPTION WAS "HIGH ENOUGH TO SUPPORT A SIZEABLE INDOOR MARIJUANA GROW" TO SUPPORT PROBABLE CAUSE, WHEN THE AFFIDAVIT PROVIDED NO FACTUAL BASIS FOR THE COURT TO EVALUATE THE ACCURACY OF THAT OPINION.	39
The District Court's Rulings	39
The Standard of Review	40
The Conclusory Opinion Regarding Power Consumption is Entitled to No Weight	41
III. THE COURT ERRED BY RELYING ON THE AGENT'S CONCLUSORY OPINION OF DETECTING THE ODOR OF MARIJUANA TO SUPPORT PROBABLE CAUSE.	43
The District Court's Rulings	43
The Standard of Review	44
The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Relying on Agent Landers' Unreliable Conclusory Opinion of Smelling the Odor of	

Marijuana	46
The Court clearly erred in crediting the agent’s conclusory opinion of having smelled the odor of marijuana coming from the suspect residence	54
IV BY RELYING ON THE INFORMANT’S INFORMATION, AND ON THE AGENT’S CONCLUSORY OPINIONS ABOUT ELECTRIC POWER CONSUMPTION AND DETECTING THE ODOR OF GROWING MARIJUANA, THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE AFFIDAVIT PROVIDED PROBABLE CAUSE.	60
The District Court's Rulings	60
The Standard of Review	61
The District Court Erred in Finding Probable Cause	62
CONCLUSION	63
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	65
BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 307 (1959)	28
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	4, 38
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 125 S.Ct. 834 (2005)	51
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	29, 62
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	29
CIRCUIT COURT CASES	
<i>Boonen v. United States</i> , 944 F.2d 1489 (9 th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Hervey v. Estes</i> , 65 F.3d 784 (9 th Cir. 1995)	50
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 31 F.3d 831 (9 th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1119 (1995)	30-31, 40-42, 46

<i>United States v. DeLeon</i> , 979 F.2d 761 (9 th Cir. 1992)	9, 51-52, 63
<i>United States v. Enslin</i> , 315 F.3d 1205 (9 th Cir. 2003)	34, 40
<i>United States v. Hermanek</i> , 289 F.3d 1076 (9 th Cir. 2002)	51
<i>United States v. Huggins</i> , 299 F.3d 1039 (9 th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>United States v. Kerr</i> , 876 F.2d 1440 (9 th Cir. 1989)	54
<i>United States v. Medrano</i> , 241 F.3d 740 (9 th Cir. 2001)	35, 40, 45
<i>United States v. Noushfar</i> , 78 F.3d 1442 (9 th Cir. 1996)	35, 40, 45
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 210 F.3d 1041 (9 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1000 (2000)	31, 35-38, 45, 61
<i>United States v. Skeet</i> , 665 F.2d 983 (9 th Cir. 1982)	46
<i>United States v. Stanert</i> , 762 F.2d 775, 781 (9 th Cir. 1985), <i>amended, reh'g denied</i> , 769 F.2d 1410 (9 th Cir.1985)	38

United States v. Wright,
215 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir 2000),
cert. denied, 531 U.S. 969 (2000)34, 40, 45

United States v. \$30,060.00,
39 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1994)46-47

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. §3231.....2

18 U.S.C. §3742(a)(1)2

21 U.S.C. §841(a)(1)2, 4

21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1)(B)(vii)4

21 U.S.C. §8462, 4

21 U.S.C. §8533

28 U.S.C. §12912

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 4(b)(1)(A)(i)2

OTHER

Accident Analysis and Prevention,
Moskowitz, H., Burns, M. & Ferguson, S., Vol. 31 (1999)19

<u>American Journal of Botany</u> , <i>Quantitative Determination of Cannabinoids in Individual Glandular Trichomes of Cannabis Sativa</i> , Turner, J.C., Hemphill, J.K., & Mahlberg, P.G., Vol. 65, No. 10	22
<u>Journal of Natural Products</u> , <i>Chemical Composition of the Volatile Oil of Cannabis Prepared for Fresh and Dried Buds</i> , Vol. 59, No.1, (1996)	17
<u>Journal of Pharmaceutical Sciences</u> , <i>Recommendations to Eliminate Subjective Olfactory Methods from Compendial Identification Tests</i> , Schwartzman, G., Vol. 67, No. 4 (1979)	19
<u>Law & Human Behavior</u> , <i>Marijuana Odor Perception: Studies Modeled from Probable Cause Cases</i> , Doty, R.L., Wudarski, T.J. & Hastings, L., Vol. 28 (2004) ...	20, 22
<u>Marijuana Botany</u> , <i>Glandular Trichome Types</i> , Clarke, R.C., (AND/OR Press Berkeley, CA)	22
<u>Nature</u> , <i>Headspace Volatiles of Marijuana</i> , Vol. 242 (April 1972)	17
<u>Odors from Stationary and Mobile Sources</u> , <i>Characterization of Odorant Transport</i> , Ch. 5 (National Academy of Sciences, Washington, D.C. 1979)	21
<u>Patrol Procedure</u> , <i>Observation and Perception: Mechanics of Faulty Perception</i> , Payton, G., Ch. VI(Legal Book Corp, Los Angeles, CA)	28
<u>Physiology of Behavior</u> , <i>Olfaction</i> , Carlson, N. (Allyn and Bacon, Inc., 1977)	16

<u>Police</u> , <i>Olfactronic Detection of Narcotics and other Controlled Substances</i> , Krotoszynski, B.K., Mullaly, J.M., & Dravnieks, A., (Jan.-Feb. 1969)	21
<u>Science</u> , “ <i>Major Monoterpenes Analyzed from Cortical Tissues of Ponderosa Pine Twigs</i> , Vol. 213, (Sept. 11, 1981) ...	18
<u>Scientific American</u> , <i>Stereochemical Theory of Odor</i> , Amoore, J., Johnston, Jr., J., & Rubin, M., (Feb. 1964)	16
iHerb.Com, www.herbalgram.org	18
